Trade and other payables  (60.3)  (25.6)  (13.3)  (1.0)  (3.2)  (1.2)  (4.1)  (12.1)  (7.9)  (128.7)

Bank overdraft  – –  (2.6)  (0.7)  (0.9) –  –  –  –  (4.2)

Lease liabilities  (6.3)  (31.6)  (9.3)  (1.4)  (2.8)  (1.2)  (3.7)  (0.8)  (5.4)  (62.5)

Borrowings  (10.0)  (63.6)  – –  (3.5)  (2.0) – –  –  (79.1)

 (14.9)  (22.0)  28.6  14.1  0.3  5.5  (1.4)  (5.5)  26.3  31.0

132 Section 04 | FINANCIALS Fisher & Paykel Healthcare | ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2023

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

a. Market risk (continued)

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk.

A sensitivity of +/-10% for foreign exchange risk has been selected. The Group believes
that an overall sensitivity of +/-10% is reasonably possible given the exchange rate
volatility observed on a historical basis. A sensitivity of +/-1% has been selected for
interest rate risk. This sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a financial
year using the observed range of historical data.

All variables other than the applicable interest rates and exchange rates are held constant.

2022 2023

 NZ$M  NZ$M  NZ$M  NZ$M

Interest rate change -1% + 1% -1% +1%

Impact on profit after tax  (1.7)  1.7  (0.2)  0.2

Impact on hedging reserves
(within equity)

 (0.7)  0.7  (0.4)  0.4

 (2.4)  2.4  (0.6)  0.6

Foreign exchange rate change -10% + 10% -10% +10%

Impact on profit after tax  5.9  (5.6)  4.2  (4.6)

Impact on hedging reserves
(within equity)

 (126.1)  102.6  (189.6)  154.7

 (120.2)  97.0  (185.4)  150.1

Fair value estimation
NZ IFRS 13 for financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value requires disclosure of
the fair value measurements by level from the following fair value hierarchy:

• Level 1 – Quoted price (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and
liabilities;

• Level 2 – Inputs, other than quoted price included within level 1, that are observable
for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived
from prices);

• Level 3 – Inputs for assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data
(that is, unobservable inputs).